

## Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024–1584 Officer Involved Critical Incident, 27695 Tracy Road, Walbridge, OH 43465, (L)

**Investigative Activity**: Search Warrant

Involves: Beau D Purtee (V)

**Date of Activity:** 07/03/2024

Activity Location: Purtee, Beau D – Home – 1917 Delence St, Toledo, OH 43605

Author: SA Tiffany Najmulski, #49

#### Narrative:

On 05/24/2024, Special Agents (SA) Tiffany Najmulski (Najmulski) and SA Chris Hamberg (Hamberg) served a search warrant at the decedent, Beau Purtee's (Beau) residence, 1817 Delence Street, Toledo, Ohio. Agents along with other agents from the Ohio Bureau of Criminal of Investigation conducted a search looking for items related to the investigation. The item taken was a Glock box matching the Glock found at the scene. A copy of the search warrant and inventory was provided to Beau's mother, Tracy Jurski (Tracy).

Agents also obtained a search warrant for Beau's 2015 Ford Taurus. No items were taken as evidence. The vehicle was released to Beau's uncle, Rick Jurski (Rick) at Tracy's request. A copy of the search warrant was sent to Tracy and Rick signed for the inventory/release of the vehicle.

See the search warrant, affidavit and return for further details (attached).

#### Attachments:

Attachment # 01: Affidavidt car

Attachment # 02: Affid, Toledo house

Attachment # 03: SW return Toledo house

Attachment # 04: SW Toledo house

Attachment # 05: Evidence transfer with car

Attachment # 06: SW car

Attachment # 07: Car return from SW

Attachment # 08: Inventory 1917 Delence Toledo

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



2024 JUN -4 AM 11:44

# AFFIDAVIT FOR WARRANT TO SEARCH AND SEIZE

DOUGLAS F. CUBBERLEY

(Documentation, journals, notes, any firearms, firearm parts, ammunition, any digital or video recorders or media devices capable of storing video and or audio data.)

STATE OF OHIO	}
	} ss
WOOD COUNTY	}

Before me, Judge Kuhlman Wood County Common Pleas Court in Wood County, Ohio, Special Agent Tiffany Najmulski of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation, being duly sworn, deposed and said that she has probable cause to believe that in the 2015 Ford, Taurus, being Purple in color, bearing Ohio registration [KGJ1883]. The vehicle VIN: 1FAHP2MK2FG183235 and is registered to Beau D. Purtee (now deceased), having the address of 1917 Delence Street, Toledo, Ohio, Toledo, OH.

The affiant has probable cause to believe that the following documentation, computer, cellphones, electronic equipment, firearms, parts and ammunition is located on the property, namely:

# 2015 Ford Taurus being Purple in color, bearing Ohio registration [KGJ1883]. The vehicle VIN:1FAHP2MK2FG183235.

- 1. Any firearms, firearm parts, ammunition, cartridges, shell castings, projectiles, magazines, or clips.
- 2. Any digital or video recorders (DVR's), VCR's or portable media devices capable of storing video and or audio data.
- 3. Any documents, journals, ledgers, notes or letters that may have been authored by Purtee.
- 4. Any digital or video recorders (DVR's), VCR's or portable media devices capable of storing video and or audio data.
- 5. Any other evidence related to the officer involved shooting investigation involving Purtee.

(hereinafter, collectively, the "Property")

which constitutes evidence that is relevant to one or more suspected violations of the following section of the Ohio Revised 2903.11 (Felonious Assault)

(hereinafter, collectively, the "Offense").

# **Probable-Cause Basis**

Affiant Qualifications. I, Special Agent Tiffany Najmulski, being first duly sworn and placed under oath hereby state that I have good and probable cause to believe that the above-described property is located in the place I am requesting to search and further state that all of the information set forth in this affidavit is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

The facts and grounds upon which I believe that a warrant should be issued, and that the property sought is located where noted are as follows: affidavit of Special Agent Tiffany Najmulski.

- 1. I have been employed with the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation since 2012.
- 2. I am currently assigned to the Major Crimes/Special Investigations Unit.
- 3. I have 30 years of law enforcement experience, with nearly 18 of those years from the Lima Polie Department and 12 as a special agent with BCI.
- 4. I have participated in several hundred search warrants.
- 5. I have investigated and overseen numerous cases, involving homicides, suspicious deaths, felonious assaults, assaults, sexual assaults, rapes, burglaries, and robberies.
  - a. I am a "law enforcement officer" as that term is defined in R.C. 2901.01(A) (11) and as used in R.C. 2933.21 to R.C. 2933.33 (search warrants, generally) and Criminal Rule 41(A).
  - 1. On 05/23/2024 at approximately 2300 hours, Perrysburg Township police responded to 27695 Tracey Rd. Walbridge, OH 43465 to multiple 9-1-1 calls reporting an intoxicated male with a gun. Upon arrival officers encountered **Beau Daniel Purtee** who fired multiple gunshots from a Glock 9mm toward the officers. One officer with the Perrysburg Township Police Department returned fire striking **Purtee**. **Purtee** was pronounced deceased.
  - 2. Prior to his encounter with the police, **Purtee** had attended a funeral for his cousin, Arthur Purtee. It was reported by several individuals that **Purtee** was drinking alcohol at the funeral and had placed a bullet in Arthur's casket. After the service **Purtee** and several friends and family members went to a family home at 27695 Tracey Rd, Lot 293, where it was reported

that **Purtee** began to act strangely and brandish a firearm from holster in his waistband. Purtee had driven himself to the residence in his registered, to him, 2015 Ford Taurus, Purple color.

- 3. Purtee was seen removing the magazine of the firearm and it appeared to be fully loaded.
- 4. Witnesses reported that **Purtee** asked those present several times "who the bad guy was" and was told that there was no bad guy. **Purtee** responded that he was the bad guy.
- It was reported by witnesses that **Purtee** continued to drink alcohol including "Fireball" Whiskey.
- 6. Multiple witnesses in attendance left the location because they did not feel safe. Friends and family members attempted to talk **Purtee** into putting his gun into the trunk of his vehicle and give his keys to a family friend, however, **Purtee** refused. A short time later, **Purtee** began to walk throughout the trailer park complex.
- 7. **Purtee** called 9-1-1 and made comments that he did not want to hurt anyone, however, the call takers heard what sounded like gunshots in the background. When officers arrived on scene the previously described shooting occurred.
- 8. The 2015 Ford Taurus, purple in color bearing registration [KGJ1883] and VIN: 1FAHP2MK2FG183235 and is registered to Beau Purtee (now deceased) was towed to the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation, 750 N. College Drive., Bowling Green, Ohio, to be processed pending a search warrant.

# Request for Issuance of a Warrant

Based upon the foregoing, I respectfully submit that probable cause exists to believe that the Property of the 2015 Ford Taurus, being purple in color, bearing Ohio registration [KGJ1883] VIN: 1FAHP2MK2FG183235 and is registered to Beau Purtee (deceased) in Lucas County Ohio, and is relevant to determining if one or more of the Offenses has been committed, and who committed such Offenses. I, therefore, respectfully request that this Court issue the requested warrant, authorizing and commanding law enforcement officers to search the Property, 2015 Ford, [KGJ1881], Ohio registration bearing Purple color. being Taurus, 1FAHP2MK2FG183235 and is registered to Beau Purtee and if the Property be found there, to seize said Property.

Request for Daytime Execution. I respectfully request permission to execute the requested warrant during the Daytime (i.e., from 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.).

Participating Agencies and Individuals. I respectfully request that this court authorize the following law enforcement agencies and/or civilian personnel to participate in the execution of the requested warrant: The Ohio Bureau Criminal Identification 750 N. College Dr. Bowling Green, Wood County, Ohio.

Further, the Affiant Sayeth Naught:

SA Tulyan Waynull Affiant's Signature, Special Agent Tiffany Najmulski

Sworn to before me, and subscribed in my presence this 30th day of May, 2024.

Date and Time Signed

**RETURN OF SEARCH WARRANT** 

FILED WOOD COUNTY CLERK COMMON PLEAS COURT

2024 JUN -4 AM 11:44

JUDGE KUHLMAN WOOD COUNTY COURT

DOUGLAS F. CUMBERLEY

I received the attached search warrant on May 30, 2024 at approx.11:20 AM and have executed it as follows: On May 31, 2024, at approximately 1:00 PM, BCI Special Agent Dave Hammond, searched the 2015 Ford Taurus, license plate # KGJ1883, described in the warrant. The receipt and search warrant were given to Rick and Tracy Jurski.

Further: no property was taken

Today's date: June 04, 2024

SA Teffens Nagmuhu SA Tiffang Nagmulski

### AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

)

THE STATE OF OHIO

LUCAS COUNTY	)	ss
Before me, moth	CKN	Llman.
Judge of the Toledo Municipal	Court of the	e City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio, the undersigned, Agent
Tiffany Najmulski #49 of the O	hio Bureau	of Investigation being duly sworn, deposes and says that she has
reason to believe that in/on the	premises kr	nown as:

1917 Delence St. Toledo, OH 43605, Lucas County Parcel ID 0741437, which is described as a one story wood residential single family dwelling with a full basement and an open front porch. The residence is grey in color with white trim. The residence bears the number "1917" above the mailbox next to the front door. The house is located on the North side of Delence St. between Howland Ave. to the west and Thurston St. to the east.

Including all out-buildings, shed, garages, curtilage, as well as vehicles on the property of said premises being in the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio having been occupied by:

[1] **Beau Daniel Purtee** (DOB: 07/09/2000), (SSN: \*\*\*\_\*\*\*, W/M, 6'00", 200 lbs. brown hair, blue eyes.

## There is now present certain item(s) of evidentiary value, to wit, the following:

- [1] Any firearms, firearm parts, ammunition, cartridges, shell casings, projectiles, magazines, or clips.
- [2] Any electronic and/or telecommunications devices including but not limited to: cellular telephones, desktop computers, laptop computers, tablets, hard drives, and portable media storage or memory devices.
- [3] Any documents, journals, ledgers, notes, or letters that may have been authored by **Purtee**.
- [4] Any surveillance video, digital video recorders (DVRs), VCRs, or portable media devices capable of storing video and/or audio data.
- [5] Any other evidence related to the officer involved shooting investigation involving **Purtee**.

The said item(s) described above is/are of evidentiary value to an ongoing officer involved shooting investigation originating in Perrysburg Township, OH.

#### The facts upon which such belief is based are as follows:

On 05/23/2024 at approximately 2300 hours, Perrysburg Township police responded to 27695 Tracey Rd. Walbridge, OH 43465 to multiple 9-1-1 calls reporting an intoxicated male with a gun. Upon arrival officers encountered **Beau Daniel Purtee** who fired multiple gunshots from a Glock 9mm toward the officers. One officer with the Perrysburg Township Police Department returned fire striking **Purtee** was pronounced deceased.

Prior to his encounter with the police, **Purtee** had attended a funeral for his cousin, Arthur Purtee. It was reported by several individuals that **Purtee** was drinking alcohol at the funeral and had placed a bullet in Arthur's casket. After the service **Purtee** and several friends and family members went to a family home at 27695 Tracey Rd. where it was reported that **Purtee** began to act strangely and brandish a firearm from holster in his waistband. **Purtee** was seen removing the magazine of the firearm and it appeared to be fully loaded. Witnesses reported that **Purtee** asked those present several times "who the bad guy was" and was

Purtee continued to drink alcohol including "Fireball" Whiskey. Multiple witnesses in attendance left the location because they did not feel safe. Friends and family members attempted to talk Purtee into putting his gun into the trunk of his vehicle and give his keys to a family friend, however, Purtee refused. A short time later, Purtee began to walk throughout the trailer park complex. Purtee called 9-1-1 and made comments that he did not want to hurt anyone, however, the call takers heard what sounded like gunshots in the background. When officers arrived on scene the previously described shooting occurred.

Your Affiant is a "law enforcement officer" as that term is defined in R.C. 2901.01(A) (11) and as used in R.C. 2933.21 to R.C. 2933.33 (search warrants, generally) and Criminal Rule 41(A). I have been employed with the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation since 2012.I am currently assigned to the Major Crimes/Special Investigations Unit. I have nearly 30 years of law enforcement experience, with approximately 18 of those—years from the Lima Police Department and 12 as a special agent with BCI. I have participated in hundreds of search warrants. I have investigated and overseen numerous major crime cases, involving homicides, suspicious deaths, felonious assaults, and assaults.

In summary, based upon the facts and circumstances set forth in this affidavit, as well as your Affiant's training, education and experience, your affiant believes probable cause exists that evidence of the crimes previously itemized, are likely to be present in in the residence at **1917 Delence St.** which is located in the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio.

SA Telfus napruilin

I am satisfied that there is probable cause to believe that the item(s) described previously are present in/on the premises above described and that the foregoing grounds for application for issuance of the search warrant exist, as fully described in this Affidavit. You are hereby commanded to initiate the search the premises specified with the necessary and proper assistance, and to obtain the item(s) described previously, within three (3) days of this date, making the search in the **Day Season**.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this

Judge

Toledo Municipal Court

## RETURN

I received the attached search warrant	on 5-24	2024, and have executed it as follows:
On 5-24 .2 and I left a copy of the warrant with/a	ON AL DELOCK PM.	I searched the person/vehicle/premises described in the warrant Solvether with a receipt for the items seized.
		SA Tiffas naprollin

# RECORDS SECTION NO. 24-1584

## **VERIFICATION**

STATE OF OHIO	)	
LUCAS COUNTY	)	SS:
taking property under	a se	ng duly sworn, deposes and says that she is a police officer arch warrant, and that the above constitutes a full and complete operty taken pursuant to the search warrant.
		SA Tiffing Majmulski
SWORN T	O Al	ND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS 2 4DAY OF
may_		, 20214
		VALIE BOWMAN-ENGLISH, CLERK TOLEDO MUNICIPAL COURT
(SEAL)		Notary Public or Deputy Clerk of Court
(FILE STAMP)		

03 H of h. h. h. h.

#### SEARCH WARRANT

STATE OF OHIO	)	
LUCAS COUNTY	)	SS

TO THE SHERIFF OF LUCAS COUNTY/
TO THE CHIEF OF POLICE OF THE CITY OF TOLEDO, OHIO:

Attached hereto is a copy of the affidavit having been made before me by <u>Tiffany Najmulski #49 of the Ohio Bureau of Investigation</u> being duly sworn, deposes and says that she has reason to believe that in/on the premises known as:

1917 Delence St. Toledo, OH 43605, Lucas County Parcel ID 0741437, which is described as a one story wood residential single family dwelling with a full basement and an open front porch. The residence is grey in color with white trim. The residence bears the number "1917" above the mailbox next to the front door. The house is located on the North side of Delence St. between Howland Ave. to the west and Thurston St. to the east.

Including all out-buildings, shed, garages, curtilage, as well as vehicles on the property of said premises being in the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio having been occupied by:

[1] **Beau Daniel Purtee** (DOB: 07/09/2000), (SSN: \*\*\*\_\*\*\*\_), W/M, 6'00", 200 lbs. brown hair, blue eyes.

#### There is now present certain item(s) of evidentiary value, to wit, the following:

- [1] Any firearms, firearm parts, ammunition, cartridges, shell casings, projectiles, magazines, or clips.
- [2] Any electronic and/or telecommunications devices including but not limited to: cellular telephones, desktop computers, laptop computers, tablets, hard drives, and portable media storage or memory devices.
- [3] Any documents, journals, ledgers, notes, or letters that may have been authored by **Purtee**.
- [4] Any surveillance video, digital video recorders (DVRs), VCRs, or portable media devices capable of storing video and/or audio data.
- [5] Any other evidence related to the officer involved shooting investigation involving **Purtee**.

The said item(s) described above is/are of evidentiary value to an ongoing officer involved shooting investigation originating in Perrysburg Township, OH.

> Judge Toledo Municipal Court



## Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation

CASE# 2024-1584

Inventory/Receipt Attachment

1 leceived i	the below listed property from (person/location): Ford	D. Barring Co	read Ohio
	750 N.	College Dr. Bawling Gi	Found by Whom
Item			Hammond
/		Arm Rest	Hammon of
2	(8) Magazines - loaded	Arm Rest	Hammor of
3	Boxes 7,62 x 25 Tokarev	Glove Box	Manmor 2
	The above items were found	Inside the Car. They	wire
	not deemed to be evidence.		
	21 1 6 1		
4	Returned to family - Ford TAURUS Phio Plate	K6J 1883 (CAPAGE	
_/			
		and the second s	
Signed	QH	Date 5.31	-2024
	Inventory Agent		
	Items Released By	Received By	Date/Time
1-4	/ SATERFOR NAYMILLY	21 / 2	5-31-24/120
		lefter.	
		0//	
	Page / of _	,	



DOUGLAS F. CUBBERLEY

(Documentation, journals, notes, any firearms, firearm parts, ammunition, any digital or video recorders or media devices capable of storing video and or audio data.)

STATE OF OHIO	}
	} ss
WOOD COUNTY	}

TO: Special Agent Tiffany Najmulski, Ohio Bureau Criminal Identification and Investigation and or any other duly authorized Peace Officer.

Before me, Judge Kuhlman of the Wood County Common Pleas Court in Wood County, Ohio, Special Agent Tiffany Najmulski of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation, being duly sworn, deposed and said that he has probable cause to believe that in the 2015 Ford, Taurus, being Purple in color, bearing Ohio registration [KGJ1883]. The vehicle, Vin# 1FAHP2MK2FG183235 and is registered to Beau Purdee (now deceased) having had the address of 1917 Delence Street, Toledo, Ohio, Toledo, OH.

The affiant has probable cause to believe that the following documentation, computer(s) is located on the property, namely:

- 1. Any firearms, firearm parts, ammunition, cartridges, shell castings, projectiles, magazines, or clips.
- 2. Any digital or video recorders (DVR's), VCR's or portable media devices capable of storing video and or audio data.
- 3. Any documents, journals, ledgers, notes or letters that may have been authored by Purtee.
- 4. Any digital or video recorders (DVR's), VCR's or portable media devices capable of storing video and or audio data.
- 5. Any other evidence related to the officer involved shooting investigation involving Purtee.

(hereinafter, collectively, the "Property")

which constitutes evidence that is relevant to one or more suspected violations of the following section of the Ohio Revised 2903.11 (Felonious Assault)

(hereinafter, collectively, the "Offense").

Finding of Probable Cause. I am satisfied that probable cause exists to believe that the Property of the 2015 Ford, Taurus, being Purple in color, bearing Ohio registration [KGJ1866], VIN: 1FAHP2MK2FG183235 and is registered to Branch Purple and that such Property is relevant to determining if one or more of the Offenses have been committed.

Command to Search and Seize. You are commanded to search the residence/property to search the Property, 2017 Chevrolet, Cruze, being Orange in color, bearing Ohio registration [KGJ1883], VIN: 1FAHP2MK2FG183235 an KGJ1881d is registered to Beau Purdee (now deceased), and if the Property be found there, to seize said Property documentation and items listed above and, if the Property be found there, to seize the Property. Your search and/or seizure shall commence once all the documentation and items has been seized and the search has been conducted within three (3) days of the issuance of this warrant.

**<u>Daytime Execution.</u>** You are authorized to execute this warrant in the Daytime (*i.e.*, 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.).

<u>Service of Inventory</u>. You shall serve a copy of this warrant, along with a written inventory of the Property taken, to the property owner and subject of this warrant. In that regard, a person's possessory interest (whether actual, constructive, or joint) in the Device(s), not a person's ownership interest in the Device(s), shall be the determinative factor.

<u>Return of Service</u>. You shall make prompt return of this warrant to the Clerk of this Court, along with a written inventory of the Property taken, as required by law.

Judge's Signature,

S(3.[24] 11:20 pm

Date and time signed

## RETURN OF SEARCH WARRANT

FILED WOOD COUNTY CLERK COMMON PLEAS COURT

2024 JUN -4 AM 11: 44

DOUGLAS F. CUBBERLEY

JUDGE KUHLMAN WOOD COUNTY COURT

I received the attached search warrant on May 30, 2024 at approx.11:20 AM and have executed it as follows: On May 31, 2024, at approximately 1:00 PM, BCI Special Agent Day Hammond, searched the 2015 Ford Taurus, license plate # KGJ1883, described in the warrant The receipt and search warrant were given to Rick and Tracy Jurski.

Further: no property was taken

Today's date: June 04, 2024

SA Tiffany Najmulski

# Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation



CASE# 2024 - 1584

# Inventory/Receipt Attachment

I received the below listed property from (person/location): 1917 Delence St. Toledo, ot

Item	Description	Location Farmal	
nol		Location Found	Found by Whom
001	Glock Case	Basement bottom of Stairs	
	SN: CAPPIOT		
		·	
			Y
	4		
	V		

Signed	12		
	Invent	ory Agent	

Date 5-24-2024

Items	Released By	Received By	Date/Time

Page of

Rev. 03/15